
6303 N Portland Ave, Suite 100    Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112    405-607-7060    FAX 817-735-7491 www.freese.com  
 
October 12, 2020 
 
Jason Spencer 
Capital Projects Engineer 
City of Norman, Oklahoma 
201 A. West Gray Street 
Norman, OK 73069 
 
Re:   Interstate Drive Reconstruction 
         Project No. 2021-10 
         Recommendation of Award 
 
Dear Mr. Spencer: 
 
A total of three (3) bidders submitted bid packages on Thursday October 8th, 2020.  Bids were for the 
construction of Interstate Drive from approx. 360 feet south of W Robinson St to approx. 1,750 feet north 
of W Main St including asphalt paving, ADA compliant sidewalks/ramps, and grading.  A-Tech Paving 
provided the lowest responsive bid for the project at a total cost of $915,412.41.  A summary of the bids 
is provided in the table below, and the detailed bid tabulation is attached. 

BID SUMMARY 

BIDDER  BID TOTAL  

A-Tech Paving $        915,412.41 

Silver Star Construction Co.  $     1,264,700.00 

Haskell Lemon Construction Co. $     1,345,845.00 

Engineer’s Estimate $     1,364,760.00 

 
A-Tech Paving is located in Del City, Oklahoma.  The bid total amount was lower than the Engineer’s 
estimate of $1,364,760.00 for the project.  
 
The three (3) responsive bids were checked for errors and none were found. We therefore recommend 
the contract for construction of Interstate Drive be awarded to A-Tech Paving in the amount of 
$915,412.41. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
 
 
 
Brandon Huxford, P.E. 


