
Master

City of Norman, OK Municipal Building

Council Chambers

201 West Gray

Norman, OK  73069

File Number: K-2021-9

File ID: Type: Status: K-2021-9 Contract Consent Item

Item 91Version: Reference: In Control: City Council

10/12/2020File Created: Department: Public Works 

Department

Cost: $915,412.41

Final Action: Interstate Drive Reconstruction ProjectFile Name: 

Title: CONSIDERATION OF AWARDING BID 2021-10, APPROVAL OF 

CONTRACT K-2021-9 BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN, 

OKLAHOMA, AND RDNJ, L.L.C., DBA A-TECH PAVING, IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $915,412.41 FOR THE INTERSTATE DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION 

PROJECT LOCATED ON EAST INTERSTATE DRIVE FROM MAIN 

STREET TO ROBINSON STREET; PERFORMANCE BOND B-2021-13, 

STATUTORY BOND B-2021-14, AND MAINTENANCE BOND MB-2021-7, 

AND RESOLUTION R-2021-6 GRANTING TAX EXEMPT STATUS.

Notes: ACTION NEEDED:  Motion to accept or reject all bids meeting specifications; 

and, if accepted, award the bid in the amount of $915,412.41 to RDNJ, L.L.C., 

d/b/a A-Tech Paving, as the lowest and best bidder meeting specifications; 

approve Contract K-2021-9 and the performance, statutory, and maintenance 

bonds; authorize execution of the contract and bonds; direct the filing of the bonds, 

and adopt Resolution R-2021-6.

ACTION TAKEN:  ________________________

Agenda Date: 10/27/2020

Agenda Number: 9

Bid Tab, Letter Recommending Contractor, Contract 

K-2021-10, Performance Bond B-2021-13, Statutory 

Bond B-2021-14, Maintenance Bond MB-2021-7, 

R-2021-6, Location Map

Attachments: 

Project Manager: Jason Spencer, Capital Projects Engineer

Effective Date: Entered by: brenda.gomez@normanok.go

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Text of Legislative File K-2021-9

Body

Page 1City of Norman, OK Printed on 10/22/2020



Master Continued (K-2021-9)

BACKGROUND: The City’s fiscal year 2018-2019 (FYE 2019) Street Maintenance Capital 

Improvement Program includes a project to mill and repave East Interstate Drive from Main 

Street to Robinson Street. East Interstate Drive, also known as the “Mile of Cars”, has several 

auto dealerships and other businesses located throughout the corridor. 

Site investigations and inspections of East Interstate Drive from Main Street to Robinson Street 

revealed that the substructure has failed in several locations, and several potholes have 

developed over time. This is mainly due to the high volume of heavy trucks and drainage issues . 

Mill and repave of the existing roadway will not correct the problems identified. To effectively 

address these problems, it was determined that East Interstate Drive should be reconstructed.

On December 11, 2018, City Council approved Resolution R-1819-53, appropriating 

$1,104,154 of surplus 2010 Street Maintenance Bond Program Funds to the East Interstate 

Drive - Main Street to Robinson Street project (Project BP0415).

On April 9, 2019, City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to Contract K-1314-127 with 

Freese and Nichols, Inc. in the amount of $160,000 for the design of the East Interstate Drive 

Reconstruction Project - Main Street to Robinson Street. 

DISCUSSION:  Bid documents and specifications for the Interstate Drive Reconstruction 

Project were advertised on September 17, 2020 and September 24, 2020 in accordance with 

State Law.    Three (3) bids were received on October 8, 2020.

The low bidder is RDNJ, LLC dba A-Tech Paving of Oklahoma City in the amount of 

$915,412.41.  This bid is $449,347.59 or 33% below the Engineer’s Estimate of $1,364,760.  

Staff has done a comparative analysis of these bids, and believes the bid to be competitive 

and represents a fair price.  

This project will be funded from East Interstate - Main Street to Robinson Street Reconstruction 

Project, Construction (Account 50593385-46101; Project BP0415).  

If approved, construction of the Interstate Drive Reconstruction Project will begin in November 

2020, with an estimated completion of February 19, 2021.  

RECOMMENDATION NO. 1:  Staff has reviewed the bids and recommends Bid 2021-10 for 

the Interstate Drive Reconstruction Project be awarded to the low bidder, RDNJ, LLC dba 

A-Tech Paving of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, for $915,412.41.

RECOMMENDATION NO. 2:  Staff further recommends that the following contract and bonds 

be approved:

Contract K-2021-9

Performance Bond B-2021-13

Statutory Bond B-2021-14

Maintenance Bond MB-2021-7

Page 2City of Norman, OK Printed on 10/22/2020



Master Continued (K-2021-9)

RECOMMENDATION NO. 3:  Staff further recommends that RDNJ, LLC dba A-Tech Paving, 

be authorized and appointed as Project Agent via Resolution R-2021-6.

Page 3City of Norman, OK Printed on 10/22/2020


